
**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
MIDDLE DISTRICT OF FLORIDA
LAKEVILLE DIVISION**

SHERYL JORDAN, as Personal
Representative of the Estate of DAVID
JORDAN, JR.,

Plaintiff,

SHERIFF DEREK MICHAELS in his
official Capacity as Sheriff of Midland
County, and ERIC WATSON, an
individual,

Defendants.

**PLAINTIFF'S MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF THE
PLAINTIFF'S MOTION TO STRIKE THE AFFIRMATIVE DEFENSE CLAIM
AND IN OPPOSITION TO THE DEFENDANT'S
MOTION IN LIMINE RE: FRANK EDWARDS**

/s/7777P
7777P

Attorneys for the Plaintiff

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....iii

INTRODUCTION.....v

STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

ARGUMENT.....4

I. This Court should grant Plaintiff’s Motion to Strike Defendant Watson’s Affirmative Defense of Qualified Immunity because Defendant acted unreasonably under the circumstances.....4

A. Officer Watson’s use-of-deadly-force violated David Jordan’s Fourth Amendment rights and his actions were objectively unreasonable.....5

1. Watson’s use of deadly force was unreasonable because David did not pose an immediate threat.....11

2. Watson’s use-of-deadly-force was unreasonable because Jordan was not attempting to evade arrest.....8

3. Watson’s use-of-deadly-force was unreasonable because a noise complaint is not a severe criminal act.....8

4. Watson’s use-of-deadly-force was unreasonable because he failed to warn David and shot David three times in the back.....9

B. Plaintiff’s Motion should be granted because Jordan’s Fourth Amendment rights were clearly established when he was murdered by Watson.....10

II. The testimony of Dr. Edwards regarding racial bias playing a statistically significant role in whether Midland County Sheriff’s Officers draw their weapons during stops is relevant under F.R.E. 401 and 403 and will help the trier of fact understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue under F.R.E. 702; therefore, it should be admitted.....12

A.	Dr. Edwards’s testimony will help the trier of fact to understand the evidence or to determine a fact in issue and thus should not be excluded under Federal Rule of Evidence 702.....	14
B.	Dr. Edwards’s testimony is relevant under Rule 401 of the Federal Rules of Evidence because it has a tendency to make a fact of the instant litigation more or less probable than it would be without the evidence and it is of consequence in determining the action.....	16
C.	The probative value of Dr. Edwards’s testimony and conclusions outweigh any danger of unfair prejudice and therefore pass the balancing test found in Federal Rule of Evidence 403.....	17
CONCLUSION.....		18
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....		19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

U.S. Constitution

U.S. Const. amend. IV.....5, 12

U.S. Supreme Court Cases

Anderson v. Creighton,
483 U.S. 635 (1987).....6

County of Los Angeles, California v. Mendez,
137 S. Ct. 1539 (2017).....6

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982).....5

Hope v. Pelzer,
536 U.S. 730 (2002).....11

Saucier v. Katz,
533 U.S. 194 (2001).....5

Tennessee v. Garner,
471 U.S. 1 (1985).....5

White v. Pauly,
137 S. Ct. 548, 551 (2017).....11

Wilson v. Layne,
526 U.S. 603, 614 (1999).....11

U.S. Court of Appeals Cases

A.M. v. Holmes,
830 F.3d 1123, 1135-36 (10th Cir. 2016).....11

Allison v. McGhan Medical Corp.,
184 F.3d 1300, 1312 (11th Cir. 1999).....14

Curnow By and Through Curnow v. Ridgecrest Police,
952 F.2d 321, 325 (9th Cir. 1991).....6, 10

<i>Hayes v. County of San Diego</i> , 736 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2013).....	6
<i>Kesinger ex rel. Kesinger v. Herrington</i> , 381 F.3d 1243 (11th Cir. 2004).....	16
<i>Lewis v. City of West Palm Beach, Fla.</i> , 561 F.3d 1288, 1291-92 (11th Cir. 2009).....	11
<i>Long v. Slaton</i> , 508 F.3d 576, 584 (11th Cir. 2007).....	11
<i>Mercado v. City of Orlando</i> , 407 F.3d 1152, 1159 (11th Cir. 2005).....	11
<i>Rivera v. Ring</i> , 810 Fed. Appx. 859, 863 (11th Cir. 2020).....	14
<i>S.R. Nehad v. Browder</i> , 929 F.3d 1125, 1137-38 (2d Cir. 2019).....	8
<i>United States v. Frazier</i> , 387 F.3d 1244 (11th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14, 17
U.S. District Court Cases	
<i>In re Ford Motor Co.</i> , 98 F. Supp. 3d 919, 925 (N.D. Ohio 2014).....	16
Statutes	
Title 28 U.S.C. §§ 1331 (2020).....	vi
Title 28 U.S.C. §§ 1343(a)(3) (2020).....	vi
Title 28 U.S.C. § 1441(c) (2020).....	vi
